May 4, 2011

TO:
Pat Modugno, Chair
Esther L. Valadez, Vice-Chair
David W. Louie, Commissioner
Harold V. Helsley, Commissioner
Curt Pedersen, Commissioner

FROM: Richard Claghorn
Principal Regional Planner, Land Development Coordinating Center

SUBJECT: APPEAL OF DIRECTOR’S DENIAL OF REQUEST FOR A YARD
MODIFICATION (RPP 200801286)
PROJECT NUMBER: R2008-01777-(5)
CASE: RPP 200801286
RPC MEETING:  May 18, 2011
AGENDA ITEM: 7

The applicants, Mr. Steven Mason and Ms. Nadine Chim, applied for a Yard
Modification Request for retroactive approval to modify the required building setbacks
for an addition to an existing single-family residence pursuant to Los Angeles County
Code Section 22.48.180 (RPP 200801286). The applicant requested a reduction of the
side yard setback from the required five feet to 1.68 feet at the closest point, a reduction
in the rear yard setback from the required 15 feet to approximately 12 feet, and an
increase in allowable fence height along the rear property line to seven feet instead of
the maximum allowable six feet. This Yard Modification Request was considered by the
Director of the Department of Regional Planning and was denied on August 13, 2009.
The applicants appealed the Director’'s denial to the Regional Planning Commission
("RPC").

The appeal request was presented to the RPC at a duly noticed public hearing on
February 17, 2010. Commissioners Valadez, Bellamy, Helsley, Rew, and Modugno
were present. The applicants requested a continuance in order to have more time to
gather information supportive of their case. The continuance was granted to May 19,
2010. At the hearing on May 19, 2010, all commissioners were again present. The
applicant's neighbor, who owns and resides on the property adjacent to the south of the
subject property, spoke in opposition to the requested Yard Modification, citing, among



other reasons, encroachment of an eave from the addition over her property, drainage
onto her property from the addition, fire safety concerns and other negative impacts to
her property. The applicants and the neighbor disputed the impact of the addition on
the neighboring property and the best way to address the concerns raised by the
setback encroachment. The RPC voted to take the item off calendar for one year to
allow the applicants and neighbor time to reach a resolution. The item was to be
scheduled for an RPC hearing in one year if no resolution was reached.

The applicants, the neighbor, and legal counsel for each side have met with a mediator
to attempt to reach a solution acceptable to both sides. The applicants, the neighbor,
and their legal counsel have also met separately with the Director of Regional Planning,
the Land Development Coordinating Center Section Head, and the case planner to
discuss the case and to identify a potential resolution. As of this time, no resolution has
been reached.

Regional Planning has also consulted with the Fire Department and Department of
Public Works, Building and Safety Division to determine if the window covering
proposed by the applicant is acceptable with regard to the Fire Code and Building Code.
The Fire Department has indicated that the window covering material and building
separation would not conflict with Fire Code requirements. The determination by
Building and Safety is still pending with regard to the Building Code requirements.

Although the window covering material would be acceptable to the Fire Department and
the building separation would not conflict with Fire Code requirements, Regional
Planning staff does not believe that the Yard Modification request satisfies the
requirements set forth in the County Zoning Code. Therefore, Regional Planning staff's
recommendation remains the same, which is to deny the appeal and uphold the
Director’s denial of the Yard Modification request.

Please find attached supplemental materials for this project.

SUGGESTED MOTION

“I MOVE THAT THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION CLOSE THE PUBLIC
HEARING, DENY THE APPEAL, AND UPHOLD THE DENIAL OF YARD
MODIFICATION REQUEST RPP 200801286 SUBJECT TO THE ATTACHED
FINDINGS.”

RC







FINDINGS AND ORDER OF THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

PROJECT NUMBER R2008-01777
APPEAL OF DENIAL OF RPP 200801286 (YARD MODIFICATION)

REQUEST

The applicant is appealing the denial of RPP 200801286 by the Director of the
Department of Regional Planning, which requested modification of the required
building setbacks for an addition to a single-family residence and authorization
for an overheight fence in the rear yard setback.

REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING DATE: May 18, 2011 (continued
from the February 17, 2010 and May 19, 2010 meetings)

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

FINDINGS

1. The subject property is located at 520 Wenham Road in unincorporated
Pasadena within the San Pasqual Zoned District. The property is not located
within any Community Standards District.

2. The applicants, Mr. Steven Mason and Ms. Nadine Chim, applied for retroactive
approval to modify the required building setbacks for an addition to an existing
single-family residence pursuant to Los Angeles County ("County") Zoning
Code (Title 22) Section 22.48.180 (RPP 200801286). The addition was built
within the required side yard setback area without the necessary approvals
under Title 22. Additionally, an overheight fence was constructed without
proper approvals within the required rear yard setback area. The applicant
requested a retroactive reduction of the side yard setback from the required 5
feet to 1.68 feet from the property line at the closest point, a reduction in the
rear yard setback from the required 15 feet to approximately 12 feet from the
property line. The applicants also requested an increase in allowable fence
height along the rear property line to 7 feet instead of the maximum allowable 6
feet. The Director of County Department of Regional Planning ("Regional
Planning") considered the yard modification request and denied the application
on August 13, 2009. The applicants appealed the denial of their request on
August 26, 2009.

3. The subject property is classified as Low-Density Residential within the Los
Angeles County General Plan. This category is suitable for the existing single-
family residential use.
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4. The property is zoned R-1 (Single-Family Residence). Pursuant to Section
22.20.120 of Title 22, structures in Zone R-1 must maintain interior side yard
setbacks of at least 5 feet and rear yard setbacks of at least 15 feet from the
property line. Fence height is limited to six feet within the required interior side
and rear yard setback areas per section 22.48.160 C of Title 22.

5. The subject property is a flat level parcel with a single-family residence that had
an addition built in 2007. There is no record of any Department of Regional
Planning (Regional Planning) review prior to the submittal of this case in 2008,
but the project received a building permit from the Los Angeles County
Department of Public Works Building and Safety Division (Building and Safety)
in January 2007. The site plan approved by Building and Safety showed a five-
foot side yard setback and 15-foot rear yard setback, in accordance with the
setback requirements of Title 22. Permits for the addition received final
approval from Building and Safety on August 15, 2007.

6. In November 2007, a survey was completed that showed that the property line
was not where it was previously believed to be. Based on the survey, the
addition was only 1.68 feet (20.16 inches) from the side property line.
Subsequently, the fence on the side yard was relocated to reflect the true
location of the property line. However, the property boundary has not changed.

7. A neighbor notified the Zoning Enforcement section of Regional Planning
regarding the encroachment of the subject addition into the required setback
area. In May 2008, Zoning Enforcement issued a notice of violation for the
setback encroachment and for a fence exceeding the height limit on the eastern
side of the property.

8. In September 2008, the applicant filed a Yard Modification case (RPP
200801286) to request a modification to the setback requirements to allow the
addition to remain, as well as to legalize the existing rear yard fence, which
exceeds the height limit.

9. Pursuant to Chapter 22.48.180 of Title 22, the Director of Regional Planning
may grant a modification to setback requirements where topographic features,
subdivision plans, or other conditions create an unnecessary hardship or
unreasonable regulation or make it obviously impractical to require compliance
with the yard requirements. A burden of proof statement is required from the
applicant in such cases to provide supporting information to justify the
modification request. A burden of proof statement was provided for this
request, but it was deemed inadequate to justify a modification. Among other
factors, the applicants' Burden of Proof did not provide any examples of other
properties in the neighborhood with setbacks similar to what the applicant
requested nor did the applicant otherwise provide sufficient justification of the
need for relief from applicable setback requirements.
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10.In November 2008, Regional Planning issued a correction letter informing the
applicant that the site plan contained inaccuracies and that there were other
corrections and omissions that needed to be addressed in the yard modification
application. The applicant was informed that the burden of proof provided did
not justify a modification to the setback requirements and that no justification
for the fence height modification was provided. No additional information was
provided that would support the approval of the yard modification request.

11.Because the applicants had not provided sufficient support to justify approval of
the yard modification request, Regional Planning staff informed the applicant
that there were two remaining options available to resolve the situation. These
options included either obtaining a lot line adjustment between the neighboring
parcels to meet the required setbacks or demolishing the portions of the
addition that encroached into the required setbacks. The applicant was given
until February 5, 2009, to bring the property into compliance. The applicants
did not bring the property into compliance by that deadline, but rather sought
more time to work out a solution with their neighbor.

12.In March 2009, the applicant indicated that they would like to attempt to obtain
a lot line adjustment to remedy the setback problem. However, this would
require the cooperation of the owner of 526 Wenham Road, and the solution
was ultimately determined not to be feasible. Therefore, the remaining solution
was to demolish the portions of the addition that encroached into the required
setbacks. However the applicants expressed a continued desire to work with
staff and their neighbors in an attempt to reach a solution. Therefore, staff
extended the compliance deadline to April 2, 2009, and then again to May 19,
2009, to give the applicant additional time to work out a solution with the
neighbor and to file a lot line adjustment application.

13.Ultimately, the applicants' efforts did not result in an alternative solution, and
the Director of Regional Planning denied Yard Modification case (RPP
200801286) on August 13, 2009. The applicant appealed the decision on
August 26, 2009.

14.The site plan that was denied depicts a 6,800-square foot lot and shows the
location of the residence and existing garage, as well as the addition. The side
yard setback is shown as two feet from the property line, and as five feet, four
inches from the “old boundary line”. The site plan inaccurately depicts the old
fence location as the “old boundary line” even though it was never the real
property line. It was not clear what the actual distance from the addition to the
south side property line was since the site plan showed two feet and the survey
showed 1.68 feet. There were also some discrepancies between the lot
dimensions shown on the site plan and the assessor’'s map. The north property
line was shown as 61.82 feet on the site plan, but is only 55.23 feet according
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to the assessor's map. The south property line is 79.69 feet long according to
the site plan, but the assessor’s map shows the length is 79.77 feet. The rear
setback is not shown at the closest point, but it scales out to about 11.5 feet on
the site plan.

15.A revised site plan was submitted on November 3, 2009, that addressed the
incorrect lot dimensions. The side setback was revised from 2’-0” to 1’-10” and
the distance from the addition to the “old boundary line” was modified from 5’-4”
to 5 feet.

16.0n December 29, 2009, Regional Planning staff conducted a site visit and
measured the distance from the addition to the fence as 1’-9 7/16”. It appears
the south side yard fence still does not exactly match the property line since it
still doesn’t match the survey, but is now within less than two inches of the
surveyed property line. The rear yard fence was measured by Regional
Planning staff during the same site visit as 12’-5”, which is still less than the
required 15 feet. It was also observed that the roof overhang encroaches over
the fence onto the neighbor’s property located immediately to the south.

17.The neighbor located immediately to the south has expressed concerns about
drainage running off from the roof overhang that encroaches onto her property.
She has also stated that windows in the addition are too close to the property
line and increase the danger of fire spreading to her property. The applicant
has sealed off the window closest to the property line. However, the proximity
of the structure to the property line is still a concern. The site plan does not
show the eave, so it is not possible to determine whether it does cross the
property line based on just the site plan. According to the east elevation plan
the eave appears to project about 2.5 feet from the building wall, so based on
that drawing it does appear to encroach onto the other property. During the site
visit on December 29, 2009, it was confirmed that the corner of the roof eave
encroaches several inches over the fence, although it is only encroaching at the
corner. The distance from the edge of the eave of the subject addition to the
edge of the eave of the neighboring residence is approximately 11 feet based
on aerial imagery.

18.The over height fence in the rear was not addressed in the yard modification
burden of proof. In the November 2008 correction letter, the applicant was
asked to submit a burden of proof statement supporting the request to modify
the fence height. This information was never provided. The applicant did
submit a letter from the neighbor at 2644 San Pasqual, the property to the east
that shares the over height fence, in support of a modification as part of the
original submittal in September 2008. This letter cited privacy concerns and
financial hardship related to the cost of altering the fence as reasons to approve
this modification. No information on other over height fences in the area was
provided, nor was the burden of proof section of the application form filled out
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19.

20.

21.

22.

with any information relating to the fence modification request. There was no
evidence provided of any other habitable structures in the vicinity with less than
the required setbacks.

On February 17, 2010, the applicant’s appeal of the denial was heard by the
Regional Planning Commission (Commission). The applicants requested
additional time to gather information supportive of their case. A continuance
was granted by the Commission and the item was continued to May 19, 2010.
At the May 19, 2010 hearing, the applicant’s representatives explained why
they believed the Commission should allow the addition to remain and they
offered some possible solutions to reduce the impacts to the neighbor. They
offered to remove the portion of the eave encroaching onto the neighboring
property and place drainage pipes to direct all runoff onto the 520 Wenham
Road property. The representatives for the 526 Wenham Road neighbor
expressed concerns about the eave encroachment across the property line,
drainage onto the neighbor’s property and the potential fire danger posed by
the addition within the required setback area. After hearing testimony both in
support of and opposition to the project, the Commission voted to take the item
off calendar for one year to allow the applicants and neighbor time to reach a
resolution. The item was to be scheduled for a Commission hearing in one
year if no resolution was reached.

During the past year, the applicant and neighbor met along with their attorneys
and a mediator to attempt to reach a resolution. Additionally, the applicants
and the neighbor along with their attorneys met separately with the Regional
Planning Director to discuss their concerns as well as possible solutions to the
dispute. Nevertheless, the mediation and meetings with the Regional Planning
Director were not successful in reaching an agreement among the disputing
parties, nor has the applicant provided any new or additional information that
would support the approval of the retroactive Yard Modification request.

A lawsuit has been filed by the neighbor against the applicants, which is set for
trial at the Superior Court on October 17, 2011. The applicants are requesting
that the court grant them an equitable easement to allow the addition to remain
as built. The applicant’s attorney has sent a request to the Regional Planning
Director requesting that the Yard Modification be granted. The letter asks that
the matter be continued by the Commission for another year to allow time for
the Superior Court action in the event that the Commission is reluctant to grant
the modification. A copy of this letter is attached for reference.

There are no topographic features of the property that create an unnecessary
hardship or unreasonable regulation, or otherwise make it obviously impractical
to comply with the applicable setback requirements. The subject property is a
flat, level parcel that is regularly shaped and improved with a single-family
residence built in approximately 1956. The applicant built an addition on the
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existing single-family residence in 2007 without first obtaining the necessary
approvals to encroach into the required setback areas. Additionally, the
applicant built an overheight fence without first obtaining the necessary
approvals to exceed the maximum height limit for fences within a required rear
yard setback. At the time the addition was built, there was sufficient space on
the property for the applicant to construct an addition that would not encroach
into required setback areas. Although the skewed angle of the house on the lot
made the design of the addition more challenging, there was and is sufficient
room to accommodate an addition of similar or larger size on the property
without a setback encroachment.

23.There are no subdivision plans or other conditions that create an unnecessary
hardship or unreasonable regulation or make it obviously impractical to comply
with the applicable setback requirements. The residences on the subject
property and neighboring parcels were built in 1955 and 1956, at approximately
the same time the lots were created. The lots in the tract are 6,800 t014,410
square feet in size with approximately 1,600 square foot to 2,100 square foot
houses, providing sufficient room on each of the lots to develop a single-family
house in compliance with all applicable development standards, including
required setback areas.

24.The application of development standards is not in compliance with all
applicable provisions of Title 22 of the Los Angeles County Code because the
Code requires a minimum of a 5-foot interior side yard setback from the
property line, a minimum of a 15-foot rear yard set back, and fence height that
do not exceed 6 feet in height. The addition to the single-family residence
resulted in a minimum of 1.68-foot side yard set back and an approximately 12-
foot rear yard set back. Additionally, the rear yard fence is approximately 7 feet
in height.

25.The application of development standards, when considered on the basis of the
suitability of the site for the particular use or development intended, does not
insure the protection of public health, safety and general welfare, does not
prevent adverse effects on neighboring property and is not in conformity with
good zoning practice. The encroachment of the eave onto the neighboring
parcel, the drainage from the eave onto the neighboring parcel and the
closeness of the addition to the property line are adverse affects to a
neighboring property. The side Yard Modification would represent a 66.4%
reduction from the standard 5-foot side yard setback requirement and would be
out of character with the neighborhood pattern. It also would set a precedent
for other requests for setback modifications in the neighborhood. Therefore,
granting a Yard Modification would not be good zoning practice. It also reduces
the buildable area of the 526 Wenham Road property because the proximity of
the addition to the property line means that a potential addition on the 526
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Wenham Road property would have to be further from the property line in order
to avoid being too close to the addition on the 520 Wenham Road property.

26.The use of the land and application of development standards is not suitable
from the standpoint of functional developmental design. It fails to meet the 5
foot side yard setback required by Title 22 and the 3 foot setback required by
the Building Code for structures with windows. The drainage and fire safety
concerns have not been adequately addressed.

27.No public notice was required for this case pursuant to Sections 22.48.180 and
22.60.240 of Title 22. The applicant and the neighbor and their legal counsel
were notified of the hearing date. In addition, materials relating to this appeal
and the previous related hearings are accessible to the public on the Regional
Planning website ( http://planning.lacounty.gov/agenda/rpc/ ).

28.This project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality
Act ("CEQA") pursuant to Section 15305 of the CEQA Guidelines, Minor
Alterations in Land Use Limitations, because the request would allow for a
reduction in setback requirements.

29.The location of the documents and other materials constituting the record of
proceedings upon which the Commission’s decision is based in this matter is at
the Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning, 13" Floor, Hall of
Records, 320 West Temple Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012. The custodian of
such documents and materials shall be the Section Head of the Land
Development Coordinating Center Section, Los Angeles County Department of
Regional Planning.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION
CONCLUDES:

A.

That the use, development of land and/or application of development
standards is not in compliance with all applicable provisions of Title 22
of the Los Angeles County Code;

That the use, development of land and/or application of development
standards, when considered on the basis of the suitability of the site for the
particular use or development intended, does not insure the protection of
public health, safety and general welfare, does not prevent adverse effects on
neighboring property and is not in conformity with good zoning practice; and

That the use, development of land and/or application of development
standards is not suitable from the standpoint of functional developmental
design.
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D. That no topographic features, subdivision plans, or other conditions exist that
create an unnecessary hardship or unreasonable regulation or make it
obviously impractical to require compliance with the yard requirements or
setback line.

THERERFORE, the Director has determined that the information submitted by the

applicant does not substantiate the required findings for a Yard Modification as set forth
in Sections 22.48.180 and 22.56.1690 of the Zoning Code.

REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION:

1. This project has been determined to be categorically exempt (Class 5, Minor
Alterations in Land Use Limitations) under the environmental reporting
procedures and guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

2. In view of the findings of fact presented above, the appeal of the Director of
Regional Planning's decision to deny Yard Modification Case No. RPP

200801286 (Project No. R2008-01777) is DENIED, and therefore, the decision
denying RPP 200801286 is UPHELD.

C: Pat Modugno, Esther L. Valadez, David W. Louie, Harold V. Helsley, Curt
Pedersen, Zoning Enforcement, Building and Safety

VOTE
Concurring:
Dissenting:
Abstaining:
Absent:
Action Date:

RwC
5/3/11
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DRAFTING & Design, ltd

158 WEST ORANGE STREET, COVINA, CA 91723-2011
(626) 915-2303

This architectural design are the
sole property of Drafting &
Design, ltd. Reproduction,
publication or reuse in part or in
whole i1s prohibited without the
written consent and approval of
Drafting & Design, Itd.




) Certificate Of Com

R T A RSN

liance : Resldenha!

Mason Residence _ . .. o
Mason,Residence

520 Wenham oad . Pasadena .
Project Addrass Bumﬂnq Parmit#
.Tlté‘% .Zn‘:'a ﬂ%gt‘.:algorporanon_ e (800) 237-8824 Pian CheckiDats ™
SRR - ' "} 9‘,—~ | Fieid ChiocigDate
Ty Standard Proposed  Compllance
{kBlulstyr) _Design _Design _ Margin
Space Heating 17.84 16.30 1.54
Space Cooling 55.51 47.61 7.90
Fans 7.41 8.49 -1.08
Domastic Hot Water 14.80 13.29 1.51
Pumps 0.00 000 000
Totals 95.56 85.69 9.87

Bullding Typa‘ % 5109'3 Family [ ]Addmon Totai conémm Floor Area:
{_IMutti Family [} Existing + Add/Alt  Existing Floor Area: 1,742 17

Building Front Orientation: (W) 270 deg Raised Floor Area: 1,892 i
Fusl Type: Natural Gas Slab on Grade Area: o ft
Fenestration: Average Celling Haight: 8.0

Area: 319 ft2 Avg. U: 0.86 Number of Dwalling Units: 1.0

Ratio: 16.9% Avg. SHGC: 0.79 Humber of Storles: 1
BUILDING ZONE INFORMATION #of Thermostat Vent
Zong Name FioorArea Volume Units _ ZoneType ~ _ Type Hgt.  Area
ReaHVAG, Exisling System.. ... - 1,892 18140 1.00_

o Candmmed_..,

OPAQUE SURFACES Insulation  Act.  Gains Condmon

Type  Frame _Area U-Fac. Cav. Cont. Azm. Tit Y/N Status_ JA IV Reference Location / Comments

Elpor_ Wood_._ .. 1742 . 0098 .None R-00 . Fitst Eloor Exigting..

Wall _ Weood__._ .. 368 .0.102 _R-13.R00 Fiest Floor Existing .
0102 . R13 R:0.0 Fsrstﬁleucaxisﬁnu,,

.0.102 _ R:13  R00 ...
0102 R:13 R0 ..

271 _0102 . R-13..R-00 .

Dogr_ None__ .. .20 .1450 _None R0 .. FEirst Floor.Existing

Roof ... Waod..... .. 1,742 0079  R:11. R-00 OiyAZ—,..ﬁ___,_ Fisst Floor. Existing .

Flopr_ Woad. . _150. _0.037. _R18._R00 .. 20-44 . ___.._ . First Fleor Addition .

Wall __ Wood 60 _0102 . R-13 _RAOO __. Eigst Figor Agdition_.

wall__ Weod... .._.. 70 .0.102 __R.13 R-0.0 .. First Flgor Addition .

wall _ Wood___ . ._..103 _0J02 _R:13 _R:00 First Flpar Additien.
Eirst Floor. Addition .~

Roof . Weoed_ _ __.._150 _0.032 __R-30 R-00 .

" Run Initiation Time: 12/27/06 11:34:42
. User Number: 1348

. Pagaaol16

Mandatory Measures Summary: Residential (Page 10f2) MF-1R

ROTE: Lowrtse rasidantial buildings subjact to the raust contain these mea of the fias PP usig. Merq
requiren ;s from e Ci af tha itama marked with an asterisk {) below, Whea this checklis! is incorporated into the pemnit
documan's, the features noted shall be considered by all parlies as mini i for the : whether

umy ats shown elsewhere in ma documents or on this checklist only.

ENFQRCE- !

Check or lnmal appiiceble boxes or chack NA it not appuubl; and lnclndad wm: m-
'DEsCRlP VION permit application documentation. NIA__ DESIGNER

xBuliding ¥ nvelopa Measures

Certificate Q
Mason Resldance 12/27/2006
Project Title Date
FENES TRATION SURFACES ]

, True Cond. Location/
# Type Area  U-Faclor SHGC® Azm. Tit Stal. Glazing Type Comments
1. Window Left. (N} 20,0 0.530 KFRC 0.59 NFRC 0 90 New . Migard Vinyl Classic Clear First Floor Existing
2 Window Right (8) 45 0530 NFRC 0.59 NFRC 180 80 Altered Migard Vinyl Clagsic Clear First Ficor Existing
3 Exsslmg 0.990 116-A 0.74 116-8 Single Non Metal Clgar pre-aitered for above
4 Wind Right (8} 1.5 0530 NFRC 0.59 NFRC 180 G0 New Milgard Vinyl Classic Clear First Floor Existing
5. Right (8) 105 0.530 NFRC 059 NFRC 180 80 Altered Migard Vinyl Classic Clear First Floor Existing
[ X 0.950 116-A 0.74 116-8 Single Non Metal Clear pre-attered for above
7 Rignt  (8) 120 0890 116-A Q.74 116-B 180 90 RemuovedSingle Non Metal Clear Firsy Floor Existing
B Right (8) 150 0990 116-A 0.74 116-8 180 90 Existing Single Non Malat Clear First Fioor Existing
9. Rear (E) 178 0.990 116-A 0.74 116-B 80 90 Existing Single Non Metal:Clear First Floor Existing
10 Rear (E) 534 0.990 118-A 0.74 116-B 90 90 Existing Single Non Metal:Clear First Floor Existing
11 Rear (E) 320 0990 116-A 0.74 1168 90 90 Existing Singie Non Mstal:Clear First Floor Existing
12 Repr (E) 20.0 0.990 116-A 0.74 116-B 90 50 RemovedSingle Non Metat:Clear First Floor Existing
13 . Eront. (W) 840 0880 116-A 0.74 1168 270 90 Existing Single Non Metal:Clear First Floor Existing
14 Front (W) 90 0890 1M6-A 074 1368 270 90 Existing Single Non MetaliClear Firgt Floor Existing
15 v Fromt  {W) 200 0.9%0 116-A 074 116-B 270 9 Exigling Singte Non Metat: iClear First Floor Existing
16 V teft (M) 200 0.530 NFRC 0.59 NFRC 0 90 New Milgard Vinyl Classic Clear First Fioor Addition
17 _Rigt  (8) 105 0530 NFRC 059 NFRC 180 90 New  Milgard Vinyl Clagsic Clear First Floor Addition
18 Rear (E) 21.0 0.530 NFRC 0.59 NFRC 90 90 New First Floor Addition

1. indicate sourca either trom NFRC or Table 116A.

INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SHADING

Window Overhang . Left Fin Right Fin
# Exterior Shade Type SHGC Hgl.  Wd. Len. Hgt. LExt. RExt Dist.  Len. Hgl Dist.  Len. Hgt.
1 BugSereen . 078
2  Bug Screen 0.76
4 Bug Screen 0.76
5. Byg Screen . 0.76
7 BugScreen 0.76
8 Bug Screen 076
9 BugSoeen 0.76
10 0.76
11 0.76
172 1 0.76
13 0.76
14 0.76
15 Bug Screen 0.76
16 Bug Screen 076
17 Bug Sureen 0.76
18 Bug Sereen 0.76
THERMAL MASS FOR HIGH MASS DESIGN
Area Thick.Heat inside Congition  Location/
Type ) (sf) (in.) Cap. Cond.R-Val.  JA IV Reference Status Commenis
PERIMETER LOGSES Insulation Condition {ocation/
Type Length R-Val Location JA IV Reference Status  Comments
e . Run tnitiation Time: 12/27/06 11:34:42 Run Code: 1167248082
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Migerg Vingt Clagsic Clear

2. indhcate source pither from NFRC or Table 1168.

ﬂOTE Lowise rasidential buﬂdmgl subnci to the Standards rust contain these gardiass of the PP

h used. More stringent

cempliance requirements trom the Certificste of Compliance supercade the flents marked with an asterisk (7 ) below. When thia cheoklist is ncorporated

into the permit documents, the features noled shall be consigered by all parties as mini t fortha Y
measures wheiner they are shawn in the or an lhis tigd only.
Instmcﬁﬁns. Check or inltial applicabile boxes when gompleted or chack N/A if not ENFORCE-}

DESCRIPTION .04

N/A  DESIGNER MENT

Space Gondmaﬂmg, Water Heating and Plumbing System Measures: (continued)

H 5 150¢a): Minimuia R-19 in wood ceiling insulation or equivalent U-faclor in metal frame geiling. B . X e

i § 150} Loose Ll insulation manufaciurers labsled R-Vatua: . L : .

i 5 150(c): Minim. 11 R-13 wall Insulation in wood framed walis or squivalent U-factor in metat frame wails {doas not . :_ )f
apply to exterior mass walle).

j § 150{d): Minimun R-13 raised floor insulation in framed foors of equivalent U-factor.

|
! § 150(e): Ingtattit on of Ficep O ive Gas A

and Gas Logs.
1, Masonry and factory-built fireplaces have:

a. «-osable mela or glass éoorwvenng the entire gpaning of the firabox
b. -atside air intake with damper and conlrol, ue damper and control . —

2. Ne ¢ ontinuous buming gas piipt fights allowed. Ll — ——

£ § 150(f): Air retarding wrap installod to camply with §151 meets

in the ACM Residential Manual.
' § 150(g): Vaper ! afriers mandalary in Climate Zones 14 and 16 only. . ‘ i :.
1§ 150{)): Siab edge il ian - water rate for the i alone without facings aie greater than 0.3%, water vaper
! permsance rate no greater than 2.0 penwinch.
4 5 118; {nsulation specified of instalted meets i jon quality Indicate type and include oo % -
CF8RFomM: _____ ... = b
1 5 116-17; Fenssiration Produgts, Exteriar Doors, and infitrationvExfitration Controls.
1. Doors and windows between conditionsd and unconditioned spaces designed to limit air leakage. : 5‘: :
2. Fensstation products (except fisld fabricaled) have label with certified U-Faator, certified Solar Heat Gain - - —
Coatiicient (SHGT), and infitration certification. - X
3. Extarior doors and windows all joints and p cautked and sealed. ' X

éSpace Conditioning, Water Heating and Plumbing System Measures

1 § 110-13: HYAC equipment, waler heaters, showarheads and faucets certified by the Ene;gy Commission. i

§ 180(h): Heating and/or cooling loads calculated in accordance with ASHRAE, SMACNA of ACCA.

? § 150(i); Setback thermostat on aif applicabla heating and/or cooling systems. L

i § 150} Water system pips and tank insulation and cooling systema line insuiation.

1. Storage gas water heaters rated with an Energy Facor tess than 0.88 must be externally wrapped with insulation v
having an instalied trermal resstanca of R-12 of greater.

2. Back-up tanks for solar sysiems, unfired storage lanks, o other indirect hot waler tanks hava R+12 extamnal . ~Z( _
insulation or R-18 internal Insutation and indicated on tha exterior of the tank showing the Revalue.
3.The piping is i g ta Table 150-A/8 or ion 160-A ion Thi

, 1., First & el of hot and cold water pipes closest to waler heater tank, naa-reclroulating systems, and antire jv 16

i length of recirculating sections of hot water pipes shall be insutated to Table 508, _ -

: 2. Coaling system piging {suction, chilied water, ot brine linea), piping amsulmd between heating source and L X

indirect hol waler tank shall bs insulated to Table 150-B and Equation 150-A,
P 4. Slaam hydronic haating systems or hot water syslems > 15 psi, meet requiraments of Table 123-A. _, _ . .

. Insulation must be protacted from damage. inciuding that dus to sunfight, maisture, equipment maintenance, . b),(, ,'
and wind.

6. fns: lation for chilted water piping and refrigerant suction piping includes a vapor retardant of is enctosed
entitiny In condiioned space.

7. Sclar waler-heating systams/calleciors are certified by tha Solar Ralmg and Certification Corparahcn . _

EregProd byEnergylot UsorNomber 1348 JobNumber_ 117886 o Pagefiol 16

-Add the following note(s) to the plan:

§ 150(m): Ducts and Fans
1. All dugts and plenums instaited, seated and d to meel the requi of the CMC
605, end Standary 6-5; supply-sir and return-air ducts and plenums are insutated to a minumum instalied tevel of
R4.2 or enclosed entirely i corditioned space. Openings shall be sealed with mastic, taps or other duct-closure system
that meets tha applicable requiraments of UL 181, UL 181A, ar UL 1818 or aerosol seatant that meets the requirginents
af UL 723. 1t maatic or tape is used 1o seal openings grealer than 1/4 inch, the cambination of mastic and either mesh
or tape shall be used.

2. Building cavities, suppant plat) 1ot air liers, and ph defined or constricted with materials other than
seated sheet metal, duct board or Rexibls dust shall nal be used for conveying cenditioned air. Buiiding cavities and
suppen platforms may contain ducts. Ducts instalied in cavities and support p shafl not bse 1t~ cause
! reductions it the Cross-sectional ares of the ducts.

! 3. Joints and seams of duct systems and their components shall not be sealed with cloth back rubber aghesive
duct tapes uniews such tape is used in combination with mastic and draw bands.

4, Exhaust fan systems have back drall or automatic dampers.

5. Gravity ventilaling systema serving conditioned space have either ic o readily i P

dampers.
6. Pratection of Insutation. Insutation shall ba protested from damage, including that due to sunlight, moistura, equipment

mn&manea. and wind, Celiytar foam insulation shal hall be protected as above of painted with a coating that is water
i from solar ratistion that can cause degradation of the malerial.

7. Flexible ducts cannal have porous ipner cores.
§ 114: Fool snd Spa Heating Systems and Equipment

1. A thermal phies with tha App Efficiency Regulations, on-off swilch maunted outside of the
haater, weatherproof owa&lme instructions, no electric reststance healing and no pilot Bght.

2. Gystem is installed with:
a. Ateast 36” of pipe between filter and heater for future solar heating.
b. Cover for outdoor pools of outdaor spas.

3. Poal system has di

inlets and & oi

pump time switch.

§ 115: Gas fired fan-type cantral lumaces‘ poel healers #pa heaters or househatd cooking appliances have no continuousty
burning pilot light. (Excepl cooking with pliet < 150 Buhr)

§ 118 {i): Cool Roof material meets spacified criterta

Lighting Measures

§ 150001: HNESM GFHCACY LUMINAIRES OTHER THAN OUTDOOR HID: contain only high efficacy lamps as outhned in Table
i nd do Nol comain 8 medium sgrew base sockel (E24/E26). Ballasts for lamps 13 Walis or gredter are

| atsdnc and have an output frequency no tess than 20 kHz.

: § 150(k)1: HIBH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES - QUTDOOR HID: contain only high efficacy lamps a3 oullined in Table 150-C,
\umninaire has factory instaiied HIO batiast,

§ 160(k)2: Parmananﬁy instailed Wiminaires in kilchens shall ba high efficacy juminaires. Up 1o 50% of the Wattage, as delermined
Bection w(c) nl psrmanaﬂﬂy instatied iumtnawa.s in kitchens may be in luminaires that are not higheflicacy luminaires,
itk d by from those g the high efficacy luminaires.
§ 150(;()3 ¥ smﬁed i tn garages, laundry reoms, wility raoma shen be high efficacy luminaites.
OR are tted by an 1} {5) cerfiad 1o comply with Section 118({d).
1 Pmanmu ns.mrnd !uminalves 1pcated other than in kichens, bathrooms, garsl e; laundry rooms, ang ulility rooms
§ 1500H: Ngi\: Ieﬁ“scacy hueninaires {excopl clagets 18ss than 70 #) OR are mn? : Dy & dimmer switch ch
&n t sansor that iias with Secton 119(d) that does pot (um on aulomatically or have an
always on o;:uen -
§ 150(x)5: L thel ara into i d ceilings ar d for 2
certifiod 1o ASTM €283 and tabeled as aif Ught (AT} 1o !e;s than 2.0 CFM at 76 Pascals.

cover {10} and are

§ 150(k)6: Luminaires arowamg outdoar lighting and pelmanenﬂy mounted 10 8 re"udvnba‘l building or to other buildings on the
same 1ol shall be high eificacy luminaires {not lnc;ludmu 4it xlng ‘sround swimming poclsiwaler features or ather Article
680 tiong) OR &g d by integral photp contrel cedified to comply with Section 118(d).

150(k)7: L tar ing Iots for 8 or more vehicies shall have lighting that complies with Sections 130, 132, and 147,
§ 150 mﬁng ighting for mng gavages for 8 or mora vehicles shall have Highting that complies with Segtion 130, 131, and 146,

§ 150k)8: Permanenty installed lighting in the enclosed, non- -gweiling spaces ol low- -fise mndenhal builgings with four or more
dweliing units shall be high efficacy OR are by ) cadified 10 corbply with Section
119{d).

601, 602, 603, 604,
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a. Provisions shall be made for contributory drainage at all times.

b. Owner will maintain drainage devices and keep free of debris.

C. An excavation/encroachment permit is required for construction and/or
discharge of drainage within public road right-of-way.
(County of Los Angeles Construction Division, Caltrans, City

of )-

d. No work is allowed within the protected zone of oak tree w1thout an oak

tree report and permit.

PRINTED ON CLEARPRINT 1000H

1212712006 _

Ma,s_pn. B.,esidence_ S
Project Titls b TUTTTTTUTT Date
HVAC GYSTEMS
Minimum  Cooling Minimum  Condition Thermostat

Location Eff _ Type Eff  Saws  Type

Byst v,ao% AFUE _ Spi 1303E£R _ Allgred__ _ Selback
pre-arletedforabove . _T5% AFUE | Spiit EER "~ Setback
HVAC DISTRIBUTION

] Duct Duct  Cendition Ducts

Location _ .. Healing Cogling Lacation . ..R-Value Status __  Tested?
Res HVAC Existmg Syslem Ducted Dygted 21 Aty No
Hydronic Piping Pipe Pipe Insul.
SYSt_e,_m..Né!‘?ﬁ

Length Diameter  Thick.

WATER “EATNG SYSTEMS Rated  Tank Energy Tank tnsul.
Water Heater . #in  Input Cap. Condition Factor Standby R-Value
System Name ~ Type Distribytion Syst. (Biulhr) (gai) Status _orRE Loss (%)  Ext
AOWBTW‘W e S . NoPipeinsulation = 1 ) . _m.!'!./ﬂ
Existing DHW Bafore 19989 A D .. 082, .nma_ .. wa
Multi-Family Central Water Heating Details
[ _HotWater Pump . Hot Water Piping Length (1) Add 172"
Control R __InPlenum Outside Buried Insulation i
REMARKS o o
www.title24.qpg.com B o e - -
e-mail: tte24@lrazmin.com
“One Day Ssrvice” since 1978
COMFLIANCE STAI_‘éRI_EtiT T e - -
Thas cemﬁcate of compliance !lsxr. the building features and specifications needed to comply with Title 24, Parls 1 and 6 of the California Code of
lations, arxl the admi gulations 10 them. This cerlificate has been signed by the individual with overall design responsibility.
The using duct design, duct sealing, verification of refrigerant charge and TXVs, insulation instailation quality,
and building envetope seaiing requlre installer testing and certification and field verification by an 8pproved HERS rater.
Designer or Qwner (per Business & Prolessions Code) Documentation Author
Name: o o Name:  Morika Kireball RO5-01-5104
Tite/Fim:  Cris Guidberg . Titles/Firm:  Title 24 Data Corporalion N .
Agdress: 653 E, Mountain View - Address: 633 eyTral ____ . -
Park, CA 93225—2199 e e e
121923 R i ... Telephone:{(8QO)237-B824 ..
U 1.7 Kt/ 12:2706
{signiature) (date) (s} e) (date)
Enforcement Agency
Name: O U S e -
TileFirm: .
Address:  _
Telephone: _____ .
(signawrey T T T aate)
l Run loitlation Time; 122746113442 Run.Code, 1167242082 ]
_ _EnergyProdd byEnergySoR  UserMumber 1348 .. JobNumber. 117886 __ .. Page:50f 16
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